Dietrich School District #314
Regular School Board Meeting
August 19, 2021
7:00 p.m. - Walk Through

7:30 p.m. Conference Room

Agenda
7:00 PM

1. School walk through to observe the condition of the school building and grounds

7:30 PM

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Consent Calendar Action Mission and Vision
a. Approval of Minutes July 12
b. Approval of Accounts Pavable
c. Approval of Encumbrance Report
d. Approval of Student Body Balance Sheet
e. Personnel

4. Leadership Team Presentation

5. Unscheduled Delegations/Patron Input

6. Superintendent Report
a. Newsletter
b. Update on Artec
c. Testing Update
d. Maintenance Report

7.  Principal Report
a. Books

b. Class Sizes
c. Patriotism at Football Games
d. Teacher Work Week
8. Finance
a.  Esser position Action
b. Investment LGIP options
9. Athletics
a. IHSAA passes Action
b. Volieyball Uniforms Action

10. Board Business
a. Information Items:
1. Housing Contract Action
2. CIP Plan
3. Resolutions Action
4. ISBA Conference
5. DSD Staff Handbook

11. Policy
a. Annual Review: 2310, 3295, 3320, 3575, 9400

12. Action Item: Executive Session as per code 74-206 (1) subsections (b):
(b)To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a public
office, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public school student;
(d) To consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in chapter 3 title 9, Idaho Code.



13.
14.

15.

16.

Out of District Applications Action
Personnel Action

Future Agenda Items:
a. Regular Meeting - September 16, 2021 at 7:30 PM
Adjournment Action



Dietrich School District #314
Board of Trustees Regular Board Meeting

July 12, 2021

APPROVED

The meeting was called to order at 7:32 p.m. by Chairman Starr Olsen. The Board Members present were
Starr Olsen, Perry Van Tassell, Dolly Power, Ben Hoskisson, and Rick Bingham. Superintendent Stefanie
Shaw, Business Manager Dalonna Hurd acting as the Board Clerk, and David Brinkman were also
present.

Agenda Approval
e No motion was necessary to approve as nothing on the agenda was changed.

Consent Agenda
e Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Starr Olsen seconded the motion.

The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Unscheduled Delesations- none.

Superintendent Report
Presented as written with the following points:

e Artec Update - Superintendent Shaw touched briefly on this subject
® Maintenance Report - water rights were discussed
e Upcoming Dates

Budget Hearing
e Dalonna Hurd presented the Budget Presentation to the board.

e Perry VanTassell made a motion to accept the 2021-2022 budget publication. Ben Hoskisson
seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

e Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the 2020-2021 revised budget. Perry VanTassell
seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Finance

e Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the July Accounts Payable. Rick Bingham seconded

the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.
Board Business

e Superintendent Stefanie Shaw led the discussion regarding the American Rescue Plan. The board
reviewed their back to school plan and Dolly Power made a motion to approve the American
Rescue Plan. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion.

e Charley Astle is going to work with Quinn Perry at ISBA to write a resolution for ID Code
33-100 to remove the State Board of Education from being able to shut down a school in regards
to infectious diseases. Ben Hoskisson made a motion for the board to adopt a resolution
amending ID Code 33-100 and to submit it to the ISBA no later than July 30th. Perry VanTassell
seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

e Superintendent Shaw talked about the New Board Member packet provided by the ISBA. David
Brinkman offered to build a new board member packet specific to our district. No action was
necessary.

e Superintendent Shaw sent out the contract for the Pixellot cameras, but there are some concerns
with the contract about liability and the placement of the cameras. Rick Bingham made a motion
to approve the Pixellot camera contract. Starr Olsen seconded the motion. Rick Bingham, Starr




Olsen, and Ben Hoskisson were in favor of the motion and Dolly Power and Perry VanTassell
opposed the motion. The motion carried.
e There was a short five minute recess at 8:43 PM.

Executive Session
e Perry VanTassell made a motion to go into executive session per Idaho code 74-206 (1)
subsection (b) and per Idaho code 74-206 (1) subsection (d). Starr Olsen seconded the motion.
Roll call vote: Starr Olsen- yes, Dolly Power- yes, Rick Bingham - yes, Ben Hoskisson - yes,
Perry Van Tassell - yes. The board went into executive session at 8:49 pm.
e Discussion - Continuous Improvement Plan
e The board came out of the executive session at 10:10

Athletics
e Superintendent Shaw, on behalf of Rick Astle, proposed having football camp on August

16th-18th at Gerry Astle’s house. Perry VanTassell made a motion to approve the football camp
on August 16-18. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion.

Policy
® Perry VanTassell made a motion for the annual reviews for policies 1600, 5450, 7450P1, and

7455. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Future Agenda Items
e The next regular board meeting will be August 19, 2021 at 7:30 pm.

Adjournment
e Starr Olsen adjourned the meeting at 10:30 PM.



** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314 08/16/21 PRINT. 08/16/21 4:52:40 PM PAGE 1
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZZ277; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-08/31/21; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)
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VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION MO-YR AMOUNT
000001 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 0B/09/21 005406 74 Grill for concessions 1 082021 650.00
~*SUB-TOTAL: Dietrich High School 850.00

000005  100-661350-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 (05373 208-886-9891 744 B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 07-2021 99.22
**SUB-TOTAL: CenluryLink 99.22

.J006  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005354 1034819 100 ct Sludent Registralion Folder 1 07-2021 48,50
0000068  100-851410-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005354 1034819 Budgeted Offica supplies, file fol 1 07-2021 97.67
**SUB-TOTAL: Caxton Printers LTD 146.17

000009  100-523470-000-000-0 Q00000 08/16/21 (05413 1446268 2021-2022 Single Site hosted renew 1 082021 608.72
000009  100-6523470-000-000-0 000000 08/16/2% 005413 1446268 Titlepeek online single site suppo 1 082021 150.00
*SUB-TOTAL: Folleti School Solutions, Inc. 756.72

000012  100-651310-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005411 8685 2020-2021 Audit Fees 1 08-2021 7.200,00
000012  100-651310-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005411 8885 COVID GRANTS EXTRA WORK 1 08-2021 500.00
*SUB-TOTAL: R. Michael Burr, CPA 7,700.00

000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005340 2012306 Sheet rock for concesslons stand 1 08-2021 841.76
“*SUB-TOTAL: Home Depot 841.76

000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005407 2200570063 210 4th 5t - GYM 1. 08-2021 1,983.18
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 0B/MB/21 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 08-2021 7.32
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 08-2021 34,08
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005407 2208056844 602 N Park St - Foolball Lights 1 082021 6.20
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 0B8/16/21 005407 2206296283 408 N Park St - Pump 1 08-2021 16.66
000020 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005407 2206633246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 08-2021 28.33
“SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Pawer 2,076,75

000041  310-911620-C00-000-0 000000 08/08/21 005401 5263006 -2021 2016 Bond Interest Payment 1 08-2021 3579375

000041  310-811620-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005401 Less Funds on Hand 1 08-2021 0.18CR

000041  310-911610-000-000-0 Qo0000  08/09/21 005401 2016 Bond Principle Payment 1 08-2021 100,000.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Zions Bank 136,793.57

000043  100-632270-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005375 25205673 Work Comp Instaliment Premium 1 07-2021 10,000.00
000043  100-661270-000-000-0 Q00000 07/27/21 005375 25205673 Work Comp Premium 1 07-202% 1,320.00
*SUB-TOTAL: Idaho State Insurance Fund 11.320.00

000048  100-667460-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005378 312319 Safeschool Renewal 2021-2022 1 08-2021 120.00
*SUB-TOTAL: Moreton & Company Idaho 120.00

000056  100-667320-000-000-0 000000 08/02/21 005399 1037-F048902 Annual Inspection of Fire systam/S 1 08-2021 750.00
“S§UB-TOTAL: Delta Fire Systems, Inc 750.00

000057 257-616300-616-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005372 SLP-21-0071 June 2021 Prasence Learning Servic 1 07-2021 1,960.16
000057 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 (8/08/24 005389 314212-1 D Aguilar Geometry Flex 1 08-2021 15.00
000057  261-621310-D00-000-0 000000 O0B8/08/21 005400 314213-1 August Summer {DLA Courses 1 08-2021 105.00
*SUB-TOTAL: Idsho Digital Leaming Academy 2,080.16

270 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 0B/08/21 005370 9885103861 2021-2022 East Route Cell Phone 1 08-2021 52.51
J70  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005370 9885103861 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phona 1 08-2021 52.51
w0070 100-864350-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005370 9885103661 2021-2022 Maintenance Cell Phone 1 08-2021 25,89
000070  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 Q8/09/21 005370 9885103861 2021-2022 Maintenance Cell Phone R 1 08-2021 25.89
000070  100-641350-000-000-0 000000 08/06/21 005370 $885103861 2021-2022 Principal Cell 1. 08-2021 51.79
000070  100-632350-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005370 9885103861 2021-2022 Superintendent Cell 1 08-2021 51.79
000070  100-664550-000-000-0 000000 C€8/089/21 005387 9885103861 Ryan new cell phone 1 08-2021 49,99
000070  100-832550-000-000-0 000001 0B/09/21 005387 9885103861 S. Shaw new phone 1 08-2021 350.00
“*SUB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 660.37

Q000078  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 O7/27/21 005339 6926529 Floor Wax and Pads 4 07-2021 300.33
**SUB-TOTAL: Brady Industries LLC 300,33

099002 100-632390-000-000-0 000000 O7/27/21 005377 300005776 AASA Dues 1 07-2021 235,00
099002  100-632390-000-000-0 000000 O7/27/21 005377 300005776 IASA Dues and Fees 1 07-2021 455,00
"SUB-TOTAL: IASA 690,00

098035 100-611300-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005412 120721 2021-2022 Schoot Health 1 08-2021 1,560.00
=SUB-TOTAL: South Ceniral Public Heaith 1,560.00

099045  243-519300-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005321 32693861 21-22 Cylinder Rental 1 082021 73.16
*“*SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 73.16

099065 100-691320-000-000-0 CO0000 08/16/21 005327 29850423 24-22 Copier Lease 1 08-2021 429.45

099065  100-891320-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005327 29850423 21-22 Copier Usage 4 08-2021 214.81
**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financial Serv 644,26

099148  271-621390-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005382 7.19.21 Get up, Stand up Education class f 1 08-2021 165.00
099149  271-621390-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005382 7.19.21 P20 Registration Conlinuing Ed Cre 1 08-2021 60.00
*SUB-TOTAL: McHan, Eric 225,00

099176  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005363 181119315001 Budgeted Supplies for Sarah Stowel 1 07-2021 14,99
099175  251-512410-000-000-0 Q00000 07/27/21 005363 181150486001 Budgeted Supplies for Sarah Stowel 1 07-2021 18.49
099176  261-512410-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005363 181150473001 Budgeted Supplias for Sarah Stowel 1 07-2021 156.70
099176  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005363 181150490001 Budgeted Supplies for Sarah Stowel 1 07-2021 11.72
**SUB-TOTAL: Office Depot 200,80

099183  100-832390-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005374 21-22,0449 School District Membership 1 07-2021 50,00
**SUB-TOTAL: ldaho Schoo! District Council 50.00

099185 261-512410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005345 556987387536 Budgeted Supplies for E McHan- Eng 1 08-2021 72.04
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005345 456575596837 Budgeted Supplies for E McHan- Eng 1 08-2021 3.49
099185  257-616410-000-000-0 000000 06/16/21 (0S330 465895643765 Budgsted Classroom suplies for SPE 1 08-2021 28,82
089185 257-816410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005330 8754446888664 Budgeted Classroom suplies for SPE 1 08-2021 49.50
“"9185  267-616410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 (005330 457738694394 Budgsted Classroom suplies for SPE 1 08-2021 17.8%
7,185 257-616410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 Q05330 446953737655 Budgsted Classroom suplies for SPE 1 08-2021 77.90

_ /185 257-816410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005330 996556534745 Budgeted Classroom suplies for SPE 1 08-2021 83.94
099185  257-616410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005330 463693447954 Budgsted Classroom suplies for SPE 1 08-2021 7565
099185  290-710410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005333 4735 Budgeted Office supplies for SQuir 1 08-2021 45.00
099185 280-710410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005333 5866 Budgeted Office supplies for SQuir 1 08-2021 817
099185  280-710410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 (05333 7944 Budgeted Office supplies for SQuir 1 08-2021 1663
099185 280-710410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005333 7955 Budgeted Office supplies for SQu!r 1 08-2021 30,32
099186  280-710410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005333 57566 Budgeted Office supplies for SQuir 1 08-2021 41,34
099185  290-7104410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005333 3757 Budgeted Office supplies for SQuir 1 08-2021 3.60
099185  290-710410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005333 3896 Budgeted Office supplies for SQuir 1 08-2029 14.58
099185  100-841410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005335 3957 Budgeted officeffirst aide supplie 1 08-2021 15.93
099185  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005335 5547 Budgeted office/first aide supplie 1 08-2021 16,71



** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314 08/16/21 PRINT: 08/ 152
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099185 100-841410-000-000-0, 000000 0B/M6/21 005335 8587 Budgeted office/first aide supplie 1 08-2021 304,00
099185  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 OB/MB/21 005335 3434 Budgeted officeffirst aide supplie 1 08-2021 7.99
099185 253-611410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005304 6834 Migrant PreSchool grant Supplies 1 08-2021 762.12
099185 253-611410-D00-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005304 7855 Migrant PreSchoot grant Supplies 1 08-2021 23.96
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005343 8397 Budgeted Supplies for 4th grade 1 08-2021 47.97
MBS  251-512410-000-000-0 00000 06/16/21 005343 4866 Budgeted Supplies for 4th grade 1 08-2021 12.85
186 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 (05343 8498 Budgeted Supplies for 4th grade 1 08-2021 12,89
w9185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005343 4799 Budgeted Supplies for 4th grade 1 08-2021 19.08
089185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 OB/16/21 005343 6699 Budgeted Supplies for 4ih grade 1 08-2021 477
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005343 6483 Budgeted Supplies for 4th grade 1 08-2021 79.96
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005347 5979 Budgeted Supplies for Music Classe 1 08-2021 107:11
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005347 6588 Budgeted Supplies for Music Classe 1 08-2021 20,58
099165 100-519410-010-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005328 6589 Expo markers for Mr Peterson 1 08-2021 15,24
099185  100-519410-030-000-0 000000 08/18/21 005329 6493 Budgeted Supplies for B Astle 1 08-2021 27.92
099185  100-519410-030-000-0 000000 ©08/16/21 005328 BB7S Budgeted Supplies for B Astle 1 08-2021 77.56
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 Q00000 08/16/21 Q05346 3776 Budgeted Supplles for Science Dept 1 08-2021 10,98
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 Q05346 4597 Budgeted Supplies for Scisnce Dept 1 08-2021 9.94
089185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 086/16/21 Q05348 7737 Budgeted Supplies for Science Dept 1 08-2021 32,50
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005346 7845 Budgeted Supplies for Science Dept 1 08-2021 56.74
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005344 7363 Budgeted Supplies for A Fowles-Mat 1 08-2021 111.95
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 0B/16/21 005344 6548 Budpeted Supplies for A Fowles-Mat 1 08-2021 20.95
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 0B8/16/21 005344 3547 Budgeted Supplies for A Fowles-Mat 1 08-2021 24,98
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005344 8977 Budgeted Supplies for A Fowles-Mat 1 08-2021 20,95
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005344 4563 Budgated Supplies for A Fowlas-Mat 1 08-2021 213,08
089185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005341 7333 Budgeted Supplies for 6th grade 1 08-2021 62.75
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005341 5888 Budgeted Supplies for 6th grade 1 08-2021 §2.63
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005342 5997 Budgeted Supplies for 1el Grade 1 08-2021 21,27
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 006342 5646 Budgeted Supplies for 1st Grade 1 08-2021 215.71
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 ©8/16/21 005342 9494 Budgseted Supplies for 1st Grade 1 08-2021 47,89
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005342 4658 Budgeted Supplies for 1st Grade 1 08-2021 10.49
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/18/21 005342 18,99 Budgeted Supplies for 1st Grade 1 08-2021 18,99
089185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005342 3895 Budgeted Supplies for 1st Grade 1 08-2021 14.98
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005342 3473 Budgeted Supplies for 1st Grade 1 082021 78.15
099185  230-821410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005299 7549 Homeless Grant Supplies 1 08-2021 16.09
089185 230-621440-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005299 7786 Homeless Grant Supplies 1 08-2021 121.43
099185 230-521410-000-000-0 Q00000 08/16/21 005299 8397 Homeless Grant Supplies 1 08-2021 4,96
099185 230-621410-000-000-0 000000 06/16/21 005299 9985 Homeless Grant Supplies 1 08-2021 7.64
**SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 3,290.17
099187  100-622410-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005360 6979477 Book Repair Budgsted supplies for 1 07-2021 353.76
*SUB-TOTAL: Demco, Inc. 353.76
099260  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005382 11561 Weed wacker 1 08-2021 319.99
*SUB-TOTAL: Clearwaler Power Equipment 319.98
089271  100-623310-000-000-0 000000 08/16/29 005322 71356 2021-2022 VOIP Phone Line 1 08-2021 131.00
089271  100-623350-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005322 71356 2021-2022 Intemet Service 1 08-2021 525.00
**5UB-TOTAL: White Cloud Communications 656.00
TA273  100-851350-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005390 1018669891 Meter Rent 1 08-2021 75.00
273 100-641350-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005402 1018746396 Red Ink Refill Cartridge 1 08-2021 56.52
*SUB-TOTAL: Pilney Bowses Inc 131,52
089260  100-512470-011-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005361 INV7818 Waterford Reading Academy Student 1 07-2021 3,360.00
099290 100-512470-011-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005361 INV78186 Virtual Training/Consulting 1 07-2021 550,00
099290  100-512470-011-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005381 INV7816 Teacher License 1 07-2021 250,00

099290 100-512470-011-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005361 Teacher License {credit) 1 07-2021 250.00CR
“SUB-TOTAL: Watarford Institute 3,910.00
089303  100-681310-002-000-0 000000 0B/08/21 005403 2406-314 2021-2022 Assesment Fee 1 08-2021 386.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho State Depariment of Educ 3868.00
099311  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 07/27/21 005357 IN60393 budgeted supplies for PE Classes, 1 07-2021 203.47
"3UB-TOTAL: Gopher Sports 203 47
099332 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 08/09/21 005365 INVES06 Walking Program Supplies 1 08-2021 40,80
“*SUB-TOTAL: Fitness Finders, Inc 40.80
089341  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005337 4512 Concrete cutting for rollup window 1 08-2021 775.00
“*SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Dilworth 775.00
089343  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 08/16/27 005388 0577 Sheet metal for concessions -Pacif 1 08-2021 654.66
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Shaw 654.56
099369  271-621390-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005393 6210 P20 Conference Registration Astle 1 082021 75.00
098369  271-621390-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005393 6210 P20 Conference Registration McHan 1 08-2021 75,00
0993689  100-632410-000-000-0 000000 O8/16/21 005410 6210 Admin Staff lunch - Olive Garden 4 08-2021 62.28
089362  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 08/16/21 005410 6210 USPC Postage Stamps 1 08-2021 55.00